shown in Figure 5.3, actually seems to be somewhat out of the norm in its behavior. This could

be due to the low heat flux allowing for more time for the process to follow its course smoothly,

and also factors such as the cavity radius, which itself can have a large impact on the duration of

the growth and dwell periods, and also on the superheat necessary to begin nucleation.

The higher value of qh at the nucleation site over average qh from the heater in general is also

seen to continue, though to varying orders greater. There are very wide swings in this heat flux

value, going from tens of thousands during the dwell phase to millions of kW/m2 during the

growth phase.

5.1.3 Sensitivity Analysis

In order to verify how strongly uncertainty or variability of the parameters affected the values

predicted by the models, some of the parameters for the 08_004 50 kW data were modified and

then run through the models again. The differences in the predicted values were tabulated, with

both the new value and the percent change from the original predictions. These results can be

seen in Table 5.7.

34

Table 5.7: Results of sensitivity tests to modification of various parameters.

Modification T(0+) Celsius q"(growth) W/m^2 q"(dwell) W/mA2 frequency q"(heater)

growth time +10% * 9.74e5 (-4.4%) * 8.987(-1%) 1.133e5(+5.1%)

growth time +20% * 9.35e5 (-8.27%) * 8.92(-1.6%) 1.1592e5(+7%)

growth time -10% * 1.072e6(+5.16%) * 9.1125(*) 1.074e5(-0.3%)

growth time -20% * 1.133e6(+11.24%) * 9.1764(+1.1%) 1.01e5(-6.65%)

T_bl +0.5 C 108.1981 (+0.078 C) 9.667e5 (-5.1%) 4.0475e4 (-5.76%) * 1.045e5 (-3%)

T_bl +1 C 108.272 (+0.152 C) 9.1432e5 (-10.3%) 3.800e4 (-11.5%) * 9.856e4 (-8.55%)

T_bl -0.5 C 108.0504 (-0.07 C) 1.0716e6 (+5.16%) 4.542e5 (+5.76%) * 1.164e5(+7.94%)

dwell time +10% * 1.0287e6 (+0.96%) 4.1295e4 (-3.85%) 8.2788 (-8.8%) 1.0374e5 (-3.76%)

dwell time +20% * 1.0388e6 (+1.94%) 3.9851e4 (-7.21%) 7.6291 (-16%) 9.8066e4 (-9%)

dwell time -10% * 1e6 (-1.16%) 4.4874e4 (+4.5%) 9.9783 (+9.9%) 1.1823e5 (+9.67%)

dwell time -20% * 9.955e5 (-2.3%) 4.715e4 (+9.77%) 11.12 (+22.5%) 1.277e5 (+18.47%)

It can be seen that the difference in value ranges from negligible to 10+%. It is also significant

that selecting an appropriate TbI is non-trivial, since just a one degree difference results in about a

10% change in the predicted values of the heat flux. Furthermore, since the maximum absolute

error in the growth and dwell time measurements was 4ms, and the average growth period was

only 7.6ms, the ±20% to the growth times is a very likely range to exist, and should be taken into

consideration for further study. Error of 20% for the dwell time is unlikely at these low heat flux

levels, but becomes more of a possibility at higher heat fluxes, since the dwell time drops